KALONA, IOWA CITY HALL

MAY 21, 2018 7:00 P.M.

Regular meeting of the Kalona City Council with Mayor Herington presiding. Motion was made
by Robe, and seconded by J Schmidt, approving the agenda, with all voting yes.

Council Members present: Bender, Robe, G Schmidt, J Schmidt, and Spitzer.
Minutes of the meeting of May 7, 2018, were approved as presented and published.

On motion by Spitzer, and seconded by G Schmidt, the following bills were allowed with all
voting yes.

A Tech/Freeman Alarm, Library Board $ 45.00
Absolute Science, Library Memorial 100.00
Baker & Taylor, Library Board 1,000.33
Ben Curtis, watershed 270.36
Bestsellers Audio, Library Board 29.00
Carl A Nelson & Co., Rec Project 54,007.83
CBI Bank & Trust, Rec Bonds 207,921.25
CBI Bank & Trust, transfer-water savings-rent deposit-Thomas/Lybarger

Morrison 300.00
City of Kalona, transfer to ACH-Water 17,943.77
City of Kalona, Library Board 165.65
City of Kalona, transfer to Water/Sewer Building Permits 575.00
Delta Dental of lowa, dental insurance 361.10
DEMCO, Library Board 184.02
Eastern lowa Light & Power Co, monthly 87.28
First Class Apparel, uniforms-M Jacoby 64.50
Gambles Store, parts 54.96
Golden Delight Bakery, watershed 29.00
Hills Bank Kalona, Rec Bond Interest 33,746.25
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Sewer (Payroll Taxes) 1,994.85
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Sewer (Budget) 81,196.04
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Water (Budget) 68,154.97
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Sewer (Payroll) 5,589.45
lowa Finance Authority, sewer bonds/interest 78,576.25
lowa Finance Authority, water bonds/interest 63,028.75
lowa One Call, water/sewer locates 22.50
Jody Bailey, watershed 2,068.57
Johnson County Refuse, clean-up day 185.00
Joshua Stai, watershed 870.00
JW’s Foods, Library Board 24.99
Kalona Postmaster, Library Board 78.00
Ken Herington, Mileage 64.20
Keystone Laboratories, Lab testing 39.00
Kleopfer Lawn Care, spray park and cemetery 2,300.00
Konica Minolta Business, monthly 56.11
Konica Minolta Business, Library Board 7.01
Kuenster Heating & Air, spring connections-Park/flower baskets/post office 1,215.58
Maple Avenue Nursery, mulch 105.00
Martin Gardner Architecture, Rec Project 867.50
Metering & Technology Solution, new meter reading system 4,700.00
Office Express, Library Board 231.45
Petroleum Services Company, fuel 518.98
Printing and Marketing Service, watershed 762.75
RDG Planning & Design, comp plan final 1,250.00
Recorded Books, Library Board 98.97
Reserve Account, postage 200.00
Robert Christner, water contractor 397.50
Standard Pest Control, monthly 50.00
AMAZON, Library Board 415.76
Thrapp Electric, street lighting repair 72.50

Washington Co Public Library, Library Memorial 8.97



PAGE 2 OF 3

Wellmark Blue Cross & Blue Shield, health insurance 5,694.41
WITHDRAWALS: DEPOSITS:

Transfer funds $ 156,935.31 Transfer Funds $ 31,946.94
General Fund 83,469.91 General Fund 57,155.56
Wash Co Riverboat Fund 1,250.00 Library Board Fund 1,201.49
Library Memorial Fund 108.97 Garbage Fund 5,832.75
Library Board Fund 2,468.26 Storm Sewer Utility Fund 3,465.49
Garbage Fund 185.00 Road Use Tax Fund 28,383.14
Road Use Tax Fund 518.98 Trust & Agency Fund 4,911.13
Trust & Agency Fund 1,775.42 Tax Increment Fin Fund  10,530.36
Debt Service Tax Fund 241,667.50 Debt Service Fund 12,366.16
Water Fund 68,154.97 Water Fund 5,066.22
Sewer Fund 81,196.04 Sewer Fund 32,811.17
Payroll & Taxes 15,408.74

Public Forum:

1) Randy Tinnes, Washington County Sheriff Department, present for general
discussion.

Continuance of public hearing on Rezoning App for Devin and LaVaughn Mullet and
Subdivision App for Jerry Kauffman. Letters were received rescinding any action on both of
these items. Motion was made by Bender, and seconded by G Schmidt, accepting said stop in
any action. All voted yes, and the motion carried.

7:00 PM public hearing was opened on the following:

a) Rezoning app of property located on 12™ Street — between H and J Avenue by Chad
Melling, said property owned by James Shalla for rezoning from R-1 Single Family Resident to
R-2 Two Family Residential. There were no oral objections and John Marner spoke on property.
Recommendation by Planning and Zoning Commission was to approve said application as is.

b) Rezoning app of property located at 401 3" Street by John Schrock for rezoning from R-2
Two Family Residential to C-2 Highway Commercial. Recommendation by the Planning and
Zoning Commission was to approve said application with the following conditions:

1) The minimum yard requirements for east boundary of the parcel being zoned be
increased from 8 feet to 30 feet.

2) The current private access drive to D Avenue is limited to only the current
residential house and if the residence is removed, the private access drive will
be vacated.

3) If the current residence is removed, a 6 foot privacy fence shall be installed on
the south and east property lines of the parcel being rezoned, at the cost of
owner of said property owner.

Said hearing was then closed. Motion was made by Robe, and seconded by Spitzer, approving
said rezoning applications, including conditions by the Planning and Zoning Commission. All
voted yes, and the motion carried. An Ordinance Amendment will be presented at the next
regular meeting on the same.

7:00 PM public hearing on the 2017-18 Budget Amendment was opened. There were no written
or oral objections and the hearing was closed. Resolution No. 2018-J a Resolution amending the
current budget for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2018, was considered by the Council. Motion

was made by Bender, and seconded by Spitzer, authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to sign the
same. The Council was then polled with Bender, Robe, G Schmidt, J Schmidt, and Spitzer, each
voting yes. The motion carried.

Consideration of New Subdivision Application by Jerry Kauffman for Final Plat for Valley
Industrial Park, Part Il and recommendation by Planning and Zoning Commission. Motion was
made by Spitzer, and seconded by J Schmidt, setting a public hearing on the same for Monday,
June 4, 2018, at 7:00 PM. All voted yes, and the motion carried.



PAGE 3 OF 3

Further discussion of Community Center Project with the following Change Orders:

a) Change Order No. 3 — Ace Electric, an increase in the amount of $19,635.72
b) Change Order No. 7 — Bushong Construction, an increase in the amount of
$8,824.63

Motion was made by Robe, and seconded by J Schmidt, approving the same. All voted yes, and
the motion carried.

Consideration of renewal of Liquor License for Tuscan Moon. Motion was made by Robe, and
seconded by G Schmidt, approving the same. The Council voted with 4-yes and 1-no, the
motion carried.

Consideration of YMCA Contract for pool operation Summer of 2018 was held. They will
furnish staff that will operate the pool and they will offer and charge for lessons all other
proceeds will go to the City. The contract amount would not exceed $4,500.00 for the season.
Motion was made by J Schmidt, and seconded by Bender, approving the same. All voted yes
and the motion carried. Specific contract will be available at the next regular meeting.

Discussion of the recreation facility being operated by the YMCA. The contract would consist
of the rec center and ball programs and contract would be good thru January of 2020. The
specific contract will be presented at the next regular meeting.

Land Rental Contract for 52 acres of property purchased. Approximately $300.00 per acre and
specific contract will be presented at the next regular meeting upon review by the City Attorney.

The meeting was then adjourned,

KAREN CHRISTNER, City Clerk KEN HERINGTON, Mayor



